

RESOLVES

OF THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

$STATEOFMAINE,^{2^{\circ}}$

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838.

CHAPTER 51.

Resolve in favor of Thomas Taylor.

Approved March 20, 1838.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Thomas Taylor of Strong, Four Dollars per month for one year, in consideration of an injury received by him while in the military service of the State.

CHAPTER 52.

Resolves providing for the sale of Gun Houses in Hallowell and Brunswick, and the Gun House site in Hallowell.

Approved, March 20, 1838.

RESOLVED, That the acting Quarter Master General be and he hereby is authorized to dispose of the State's Gun Houses in Hallowell and Brunswick, either at public or private sale; and the net proceeds of sales thereof shall be paid into the Treasury of the State.

RESOLVED, That the Acting Quarter Master General be, and he hereby is authorized to dispose of the land on which the State's Gun House now stands in the town of Hallowell, either at public or private sale, and to execute a legal transfer of the State's right thereto; and the net proceeds of sale thereof, after deducting such sum as may be necessary to purchase a suitable lot for Gun House in said town, shall be paid into the Treasury of the State.

CHAPTER 53.

Resolve in favor of the Exeter High School.

Approved, March 20, 1838.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State for the use and benefit of the Exeter High School the sum of Two Hundred Dollars per year for the term of three years from and after the tenth day of January, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine; and that the Governor with advice of Council, is authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the amount aforesaid.